



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1780/2019**

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms.Creesha Shastri, Adv**

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORSRespondent

Through: **Mr. Om Prakash, Mr. Chandresh
Pratap, Ms. Swati Mishra, Mr. Prince
Yadav & Ms. Ankita, Advs for R-2
Mr.Anish Dhingra, SPP for R-1
Mr.Akhil Mittal, SC for MCD**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **26.05.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 28773/2025 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC) & CM APPL. 28774/2025
(condonation of delay)**

Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that they do not wish to file any reply to the above applications.

Having gone through the submissions made in the applications, the same are allowed and delay is condoned. Legal heirs of deceased petitioner are permitted to be brought on record.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks

Applications stand disposed of.

REGISTRAR

MAY 26, 2026/sk